

IHCP *bulletin*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS BT2026122 JULY 23, 2026

IHCP updates reimbursement methodology for CPT code 50549

Effective June 1, 2026, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) has updated the reimbursement methodology for Current Procedural Terminology (CPT^{®1}) code 50549 – *Other procedure on kidney using an endoscope*.

Currently, claims for the procedure code 50549 are reimbursed manually irrespective of the revenue code linked to the code.

Effective retroactively for dates of service (DOS) on or after **June 1, 2026**, procedure code 50549 will be reimbursed at the ambulatory surgical center (ASC) group H rate when billed with qualifying surgical revenue codes, including:

- Revenue code series 036X – Operating Room Services
- Revenue code series 049X – Ambulatory Surgical Care

In addition, the following revenue codes are recognized as surgical revenue codes when submitted with a qualifying surgical procedure code:

- 450 – Emergency Room
- 456 – Urgent Care
- 459 – Other Emergency Room
- 48X – Cardiology Services
- 510, 511, 512, 514, 515, 516, 517, 519 – Clinic Services
- 52X – Freestanding Clinic Services
- 700 – Cast Room
- 710 – Recovery Room
- 72X – Labor Room/Delivery Room
- 760 – Specialty Services-General
- 761 – Specialty Services-Treatment Room

When procedure code 50549 is billed with one of the revenue codes listed above and all other billing requirements are met, the claim will be reimbursed at the applicable ASC group H rate.



¹ CPT copyright 2026 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

Manual pricing

Claims billed with procedure code 50549 and revenue codes other than those identified in this bulletin will continue to be subject to manual pricing review.

For more information

Questions about fee-for-service (FFS) billing and reimbursement should be directed to Gainwell Technologies Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584 or your [Provider Relations consultant](#).

Individual managed care organizations (MCOs) establish and publish billing and reimbursement criteria within the managed care delivery system. Questions about managed care billing and reimbursement should be directed to the MCO in which the member is enrolled.

QUESTIONS

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the [IHCP Bulletins](#) page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the [IHCP provider website](#) at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

